Full name Title 2020 2019

Mr. Doan Nguyen Duc Chairman 140,400 140,400

Mr. Vo Truong Son BOD member 108,000 108,000

Ms. Vo Thị Huyen Lan BOD member 108,000 108,000

Mr. Nguyen Van Minh BOD member 108,000 108,000

Ms. Vo Thi My Hanh BOD member 108,000 108,000

Mr. Phan Thanh Thu (i) BOD member 54,000 108,000

Mr. Doan Nguyen Thu (i) BOD member 54,000 108,000

Ms. Nguyen Thi Huyen (ii) BOD member 54,000 -

TOTAL
 734,400 788,400

(i) Mr. Doan Nguyen Thu and  Mr. Phan Thanh Thu had their terms expired from 26/6/2020,

(ii) Ms. Nguyen Thị Huyền was appointed from 26/6/2020,

Hoang Anh Gia Lai Joint Stock Company   B09a-DN

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (continued)
Quarter IV/202

 41

31. ADJUSTMENT TO CORRESPONDING FIGURES

During the year, the Group's Board of Directors reviewed the past data related to the
estimation and provision for receivables and made retrospective adjustments.

Retrospectively affecting details were as follows:

VND‘000

31 December 2019
(previously stated)

Retrospective
adjustments

31/12/2019
(restated)

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET

A.   CURRENT ASSETS 5,739,809,646 (1,983,166,902) 3,756,642,744
   II II. Short term receivables 5,600,276,574 (1,983,166,902) 3,617,109,672

 Provision for short term
doubtful debts (157,805,811) (1,983,166,902) (2,140,972,713)

B. NON-CURRENT ASSETS 16,360,096,625 (2,929,459,227) 13,430,637,398
   I I. Long-term receivables 9,465,153,743 (2,929,459,227) 6,535,694,516

Provision for long term
doubtful debts (276,880,796) (2,929,459,227) (3,206,340,023)

TOTAL ASSETS 22,099,906,271 (4,912,626,129) 17,187,280,142

B. OWNERS’ EQUITY 12,080,535,977 (4,912,626,129) 7,167,909,848

I.  Equity 12,080,535,977 (4,912,626,129) 7,167,909,848
Undistributed loss after
tax (737,210,940) (4,912,626,129) (5,649,837,069)
- Undistributed earnings
after tax up to prior year-
end (23,715,240) (4,771,829,896) (4,795,545,136)
- Undistributed earnings
this period (713,495,700) (140,796,233) (854,291,933)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
OWNERS’ EQUITY 22,099,906,271 (4,912,626,129) 17,187,280,142

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

General and administrative
expenses (491,123,181) (140,796,233) (631,919,414)

Net operating loss (789,806,175) (140,796,233) (930,602,408)

Total accounting loss before tax (712,712,979) (140,796,233) (853,509,212)

Loss after CIT (713,495,700) (140,796,233) (854,291,933)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Accounting loss before tax (712.712.979) (140.796.233) (853.509.212)

Provisions (332.500.245) 140.796.233 (191.704.012)

Hoang Anh Gia Lai Joint Stock Company   B09a-DN

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (continued)
Quarter IV/2020

 42

32.   SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE PERIOD

 Converting Gia Lai Livestock JSC (“Gia Lai Livestock”) into a subsidiary

On September 10, 2020, the Board of Directors of the Company passed Resolution No.
1009/20 / NQHĐQT-HAGL on converting the receivable from Gia Lai Livestock of VND'000
5,865,613,000  into 586,561,300 shares accounting for 88.03% ownership in Gia Lai
Livestock.  Accordingly, Gia Lai Livestock becomes a Subsidiary of the Group from this date